- The mortality improvement halfway through the convergence period is the mean of the initial
improvement and the long-term rate.

 The age-period and cohort components of mortality improvements are then summed to give the overall
mortality improvement for each year from 2013 onwards.

 Users can use these projected mortality improvements directly, although the Model also enables the
improvements to be used with base tables to calculate annuities and life expectancies.

As a matter of policy, the Model is not fully specified – users must, as a minimum, select a value for the long-
term rate, the intention being to encourage user engagement in determining future longevity improvement
assumptions. Users do not need to consider the full Calibration process if they are happy to use the Core
assumptions for initial improvements.

3.2 Sensitivity to assumptions

Working Paper 84, which accompanied the publication of CMI_2015, shows the sensitivity of results to certain
assumptions. We reproduce some of these sensitivities in Table 3.1 using annuity values for a 65-year old male
calculated using S2PMA and CMI_2015 with Core assumptions, with a net discount rate of 3% p.a.

Table 3.1: Sensitivities to assumptions

 Long-term rate of 1% Long-term rate of 2%

Base case 16.00 - 16.48 -

Initial age-period improvements 1% lower 15.68 −2.0% 16.15 −2.0%

Initial age-period improvements 1% higher 16.32 +2.0% 16.81 +2.0%

Initial cohort improvements 1% lower 15.50 −3.1% 15.96 −3.2%

Initial cohort improvements 1% higher 16.50 +3.1% 16.99 +3.1%

Proportion remaining at mid-point of 0% 15.88 −0.8% 16.55 +0.4%

Proportion remaining at mid-point of 100% 16.12 +0.8% 16.41 −0.4%

Long-term rate 1% lower 15.57 −2.7% 16.00 −2.9%

Long-term rate 1% higher 16.48 +3.0% 17.01 +3.2%

Table 3.1 shows that the impacts of changing the initial and long-term rates of improvements are broadly similar.
Choices concerning the shape of convergence (i.e. the proportion remaining at mid-point) are less material in
cases where the initial and long-term rates are similar. Indeed if the initial and long-term rates were identical then
the convergence assumption would have no impact.

3.3 Concerns

In this section we describe a number of concerns that have been raised about the current Model. Some are
specific to the Model while some are more general. They are taken from a number of sources, including previous